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REGULAR MEETING 

November 5, 2025 
 

 The Board of Commissioners for the Lafourche Basin Levee District met this day 

in regular session at its official domicile at 21380 Highway 20 in Vacherie, Louisiana. 

The public was invited to attend at the LBLD office.  The meeting was called to order by 

its President, Marlin Rogers, at 6:00 P.M. 

 The meeting opened with a prayer and the pledge of allegiance to the flag. 

 Present:  Commissioners… Craig Carter, Assumption Parish; Arthur Bosworth IV, 

St. James Parish; Jeffery Henry, Ascension Parish; Mary Clulee, St. Charles Parish; 

Todd Crochet, Assumption Parish; Gary Watson, St. John the Baptist Parish; Eric 

Matherne, St. Charles Parish; Ryan Larousse, St. James Parish; Robert Monti, St. 

Charles Parish and President Marlin Rogers, St. Charles Parish were present.   

 A quorum was present to conduct business. 

Messrs. Donald Ray Henry, Executive Director; Ms. Melanie Broden, Accounting 

Specialist, Mrs. Sara Long, Human Resource Specialist; Ms. Astrea Jupiter, 

Administrative Assistant and Mrs. Yolanda Brown, Administrative Assistant were 

present.  Spencer Long, Attorney, was absent. 

President Rogers asked for a motion to adopt the agenda.  Commissioner Arthur 

J. Bosworth, IV made the motion to adopt the agenda.  Commissioner Robert Monti 

seconded his motion.  President Rogers called for a vote.  All Commissioners voted all in 

favor.  None opposed.  The motion passed.   

There were no public comments on the agenda items.   
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On motion of Commissioner Robert Monti, seconded by Vice-President Jeffery 

Henry, the minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 1, 2025 be accepted and filed in 

the minutes of the Board.  President Rogers called for a vote.  All Commissioners voted 

all in favor.  None opposed.  The motion passed.   

On motion of Commissioner Robert Monti, seconded by Commissioner Arthur J. 

Bosworth, IV, the following cash available for distribution of the month of September 

30, 2025 be accepted and filed in the minutes of the Board.   

FIRST AMERICAN BANK:     
    Checking account balance Aug. 2025                                 $ 1,977,800.00 
    Deposits/Transfer In – Sept. 

Revenues/Refund                                                                        622,628.07 
            Interest on Checking                                                      59.65 
     Funds transferred in                                                                             0.00 

Operating Expenses/Other                  935,513.98 
 Funds transferred out                               0.00 
  TOTAL ACCOUNT BALANCE SEPT. 30, 2025                                $ 1,664,973.74 
LAMP 
 Account balance – Aug.                                                          2,774,616.37 
   Funds transferred in                               0.00 
   Funds transferred out                               0.00 
 Interest Income Earned                      9,875.30 
  TOTAL ENDING BALANCE SEPT. 30, 2025                                  $ 2,784,491.67 
INVESTMENTS: BNY 
 Discount Notes/T-Bills/Bonds                                   2,483,132.53 
 
TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS AS OF SEPT. 30, 2025              $ 6,932,597.94 
  Amounts Due From State (Des Allemands Boat Launch)             445,444.90 
Adjusted Cash, Investments & Due From State         $7,378,042.84 
 
 No public comments were made.  President Rogers called for a vote.  Roll call 

vote thereon as follows: 

YEAS:  

➢ Arthur Bosworth IV 

➢ Craig Carter 
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➢ Mary Clulee 

➢ Todd Crochet 

➢ Jeffery Henry 

➢ Ryan Larousse 

➢ Eric Matherne 

➢ Gary Watson 

➢ Robert Monti 

➢ Marlin Rogers 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

By a roll call vote of 10 yeas, 0 nay, 0 absent and 0 abstained.  The motion passed.  

 On motion of Commissioner Craig Carter, seconded by Commissioner Arthur J. 

Bosworth, IV, the following resolution was proposed. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approve the 2026 Annual 

Budget.   

LAFOURCHE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT 

BUDGET CALENDAR YEAR ENDING 2026 

 

 

REVENUES                                               BUDGET 

Local Sources                                           2026 

Ad Valorem Taxes-Current Year                    

  Ascension                                            585,000 

  Assumption                                           116,000 

  Lafourche                                            128,000  

  St. Charles                                        4,418,000 

  St. James                                          1,395,000 

  St. John the Baptist                                  64,000 

                                       TOTAL      $  6,706,000 

Interest on Taxes 
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  Payment in Lieu of Taxes       45,000 

                                       TOTAL      $  6,751,000 

Licenses and Permits 

    Levee Permits                                       36,000 

                                       TOTAL      $     36,000 

 

Use of money and property                              

 Interest Earned-Investments 

  LAMP                                                 223,984 

  Treasury Bills                                        30,705 

  Checking Account Interest                                600 

 Royalties                                               8,000 

 Royalties-South Lafourche                                   0 

 Miscellaneous                                               0 

                                       TOTAL      $    263,289 

 

Refund of Expenditures 

 Refund-St. Charles Parish                                   0 

 Refunds-CPRA                                        5,715,546 

 Refund-State of LA                                          0 

                                       TOTAL      $  5,715,546      

 

                         TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES      $ 12,765,835 

 

STATE SOURCES 

Intergovernmental Revenue 

 State Revenue Sharing 

  Ascension                                              9,200 

  St. Charles                                           54,000 

  St. James                                             16,000 

  St. John                                               4,000 

                         TOTAL STATE SOURCES      $     83,200 

 

FEDERAL SOURCES 

 FEMA (Fed. Emerg. Man. Agency)                              0 

                       TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES      $          0 

                     TOTAL OERATING REVENUES      $ 12,849,035 

 

EXECUTIVE 

Personal Services 

 Salaries and Wages 

 President’s Salary                                     12,000 

 Executive Secretary Salary                              6,000 

 Commissioners’ Per Diem                                48,240 

                                       TOTAL      $     66,240 

 

Employee Benefits 

 Social Security                                         4,107 

 Medicare                                                  960 

                                       TOTAL      $      5,067 
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                     TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES      $     71,307 

 

 

OPERATING SERVICES 

Advertisements, Dues, Subscriptions                      

 Membership Dues                                        26,000 

       TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES      $     26,000 

 

TRAVEL AND OTHER CHARGES 

 Travel 

 President’s Expenses                                    4,000 

 Commissioners’ Mileage                                 11,000 

 Executive Secretary’s Expense                                

 Conventions, Seminars, Workshops 

  In-State                                              44,000 

  Out-of-State                                          38,500 

                  TOTAL TRAVEL/OTHER CHARGES      $     97,500 

 

                             TOTAL EXECUTIVE      $    194,807 

Personal Services 

 Salaries and Wages 

 Administrative Salaries 

  Regular                                              427,708 

  Overtime                                              10,000 

                                       TOTAL      $    437,708 

 

Employee Benefits 

 Social Security                                        27,138 

 Retirement Contributions                               87,542 

 Group Insurance                                       115,657 

 Medicare                                                6,347 

 Group Ins. – Surviving Spouse                           5,333 

 Group Insurance-Retires                                14,052 

                                       TOTAL      $    256,069 

 

                     TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES      $    693,777 

 

 

Operating Services 

 Advertisements, Dues, Subscriptions 

  Legal Publication                                     10,000 

  Subscriptions                                          1,200 

  Membership Dues                                        3,600 

  Advertisements                                         1,200 

                                       TOTAL       $    16,000 

 

 Computer System Expense 

  Training                                               1,000 

  Maintenance & Upgrade                                  7,000 
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  License Fee                                           14,000 

  Software Support                                           0  

                                       TOTAL        $   22,000 

 

Communications 

  Postage                                                1,200 

  Telephone & Upgrade                                   24,000 

  Radio Communications                                       0 

                                       TOTAL        $   25,200 

 

Rentals  

  Rental of Equipment                                    1,000 

  Uniform Rental                                             0 

                                       TOTAL        $    1,000 

 

Property & Equip Repairs/Outside Agent 

  Building                                               7,000 

  Office Machines and Equipment                          2,000 

                                       TOTAL        $    9,000 

 

Maintenance Service-Contractual 

  Pest Control                                           1,000 

  Janitorial                                             3,000 

  Office Machines and Equipment                          5,000 

                                       TOTAL        $    9,000 

 

 Professional Services 

  Annual Physical & Drug Screening                       3,000 

  Investment Advisor                                    10,000 

  Board Attorney                                        50,000 

  Accounting Services                                   40,000 

  Accountant’s Travel Expense                            3,500 

  Audit Cost                                            10,000  

  External Attorneys                                    20,000 

  External Attorneys                                     4,000 

  Public Relations                                     100,000 

  Website                                                2,800 

                                       TOTAL        $  243,300 

 

 General Insurance 

  Automobile Policy                                      6,000 

  Public Official Bond                                  25,500 

  Workmen’s Compensation                                   500 

  Unemployment                                               0 

  Fiduciary Liability/Identity Fraud                     2,200 

  Cyber Liability                                        5,000 

                                       TOTAL        $   38,700 

 

                   TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES         $  364,200 
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MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES 

 Office Supplies                                        22,000 

                                       TOTAL        $   22,000 

 

 Operating Supplies 

  Medical & Drugs                                           100 

  Materials & Supplies             700   

  Vehicle Supplies (Gas, Oil)                                 0 

  Janitorial Supplies                                         0 

                                       TOTAL         $      800 

 

Miscellaneous                                            20,000 

                                       TOTAL         $   20,000 

   

 

                 TOTAL MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES         $   42,800 

 

TRAVEL AND OTHER CHARGES 

 Conventions, Seminars, Workshops 

  In-State Expenses                                      25,000 

  Out-of-State Expenses                                  15,000 

  Permit Cost             500 

  Investment Security Fees                 12,000 

  Unrealized Loss-Investments                                 0 

   Miscellaneous                                            300 

                  TOTAL TRAVEL/OTHER CHARGES         $   52,800 

 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Acquisitions for Office 

 Office Equipment                                        41,000 

 Office Furniture                                             0 

 Building Improvements                                        0 

 Expedition/Carryall                                          0 

                        TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY         $   41,000 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

 State Government 

  Civil Service                                          15,000 

                                       TOTAL         $   15,000 

 

 

Deduction for Pensions 

 Ascension                                               19,013 

 Assumption                                               3,770 

 St. Charles                                            143,585 

 St. James                                               45,338 

 St. John the Baptist                                     2,080  

                                       TOTAL         $  213,786 

 

 Parish Government 

  Parish Government                                       1,000 
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                                       TOTAL        $     1,000 

 

                     TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL        $   229,786 

 

                        TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE        $ 1,424,363 

LEVEE MAINTENANCE 

Personal Services 

 Salaries and Wages 

 Maintenance Salaries 

  Regular                                             1,546,385 

  Overtime                                               80,000 

                                       TOTAL        $ 1,626,385 

 

 Employee Benefits 

  Social Security                                       100,838 

  Retirement Contributions                              325,277 

  Group Insurance                                       661,996 

  Medicare                                               23,583 

  Group Ins – Surviving Spouse                            6,929 

  Group Insurance – Retires                              48,371 

                                       TOTAL        $ 1,166,991 

 

                     TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES        $ 2,793,377 

OPERATING SERVICES 

 Advertisements, dues, Subscriptions 

  Membership Dues                                         1,500 

  Advertisements                                          1,500 

                                       TOTAL        $     3,000 

 

 Utilities 

  Electricity                                            30,000 

  Gas                                                     1,500 

  Water                                                     600 

  Garbage                                                   150 

                                       TOTAL        $    32,250 

 

 Communications 

  Telephone                                               5,000 

  Radio                                                       0 

                                       TOTAL        $     5,000 

 

 Rental 

  Equipment                                               4,000 

  Uniform Rental                                         50,000 

                                                    $    54,000 

 

  

Property & Equip Repairs/Outside Agent  

  Buildings                                               1,000 

  Vehicles                                                5,000 
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  Equipment and Machinery                                25,000 

  Boat and Motor                                          2,000 

  Damage – Personal Property                              1,000 

                                       TOTAL        $    34,000 

 

 Maintenance Service-Contractual 

  Pest Control                                            800 

  Janitorial           3,800 

  Auction Software Services                                 300 

  Furniture & Fixtures                       5,000 

                                       TOTAL        $     9,900 

 

 Professional Services 

  Research/Surveys              20,000 

  Annual Physical & Drug Screening                       13,000 

                                       TOTAL        $    33,000 

 

 General Insurance 

  Automobile Policy                                     160,000 

  Buildings/Contents                                     30,000 

  Mobile Equipment Floater                               35,000 

  General Liability                                      95,000 

  Marine - Hull P & I                20,000 

  Workmen’s Compensation                                 65,000 

  Pollution Liability                                         0 

  Vessel Pollution Liability                              3,000 

  Terrorism                                                   0 

  Flood Insurance                                         3,700 

                                       TOTAL        $   411,700 

 

                    TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES        $   582,850 

 

 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

 

Operating Supplies 

 Shop Supplies                                           15,000 

                                       TOTAL        $    15,000 

 

 Equipment Supplies 

  Gasoline                                               24,000 

  Lubricants                                             30,000 

  Diesel Fuel                                           225,000 

  Tires                                                  20,000 

  Tubes                                                     400 

  Batteries                                               3,200 

  Janitorial                                             24,000 

  Miscellaneous                                          10,000 

                                       TOTAL        $   336,600 
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 Materials 

  Levee Materials 

   Limestone                                             70,000 

   Sand                                                  50,000 

   Dirt                                                  50,000 

   Rock                                                   3,000 

   Culverts & Concrete                                    2,000 

   Equipment & Vehicle Parts                            100,000 

   Chemicals                                              2,750 

   Miscellaneous                                          1,000 

   Workmen’s Tools                                        2,500 

                                       TOTAL       $    281,250 

 

 

Safety Program 

 Equipment                                               12,000 

 Supplies                                                 2,000 

                                       TOTAL       $     14,000 

 

Contingencies and Emergencies                

 Emergencies/Contingencies                                6,000                   

 Flood Fight Contingency                                  2,000 

                                       TOTAL       $      8,000 

 

                TOTAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES       $    654,850 

 

 

TRAVEL AND OTHER CHARGES 

Conventions, Seminars, Workshops 

 In-State                                                 2,000 

 Out-of-State                                             1,000 

 Escort Fees                                              2,000 

 Miscellaneous                                            2,000 

                  TOTAL TRAVEL/OTHER CHARGES       $      7,000 

 

 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

  Building Improvements                                       0 

                                       TOTAL       $          0 

Acquisition of Vehicles 

  Pickup Trucks                                         453,000    

                                       TOTAL       $    453,000 

 

 

 Acquisition of Heavy Equipment 

  Rotary Mowers                                          36,000 

  Tractors                                              140,000 

  Finishing Mower                                        18,000 

  Weed Sprayer                                            4,000 

  Double Axle Pull Trailer                              115,500 
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  Boat, Motor, Trailer                                   32,000 

  Utility Vehicle                                        25,000 

  Skid Steer Attachment                                       0  

  Skid Loader                                             8,000 

                                       TOTAL       $    378,000 

Acquisition of Other Equipment 

  Power Chain Saws                                          600 

  Weed Trimmers                                             750 

  Back Pack Blower                                          650 

  Riding Mower-61” Turf Tiger                                 0 

  Tire Changer                                      0 

                                       TOTAL       $      2,000 

                         

                        TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY       $    833,000 

 

                     TOTAL LEVEE MAINTENANCE       $  4,871,077 

 

LEVEE PROJECTS 

  

Operating Services 

 Project Engineers Reimbursed                         5,715,546 

 Project Engineer           1,000,000 

 Rainfall Study                                               0 

                                        TOTAL      $  6,715,546 

                         TOTAL LEVEE PROJECTS      $  6,715,546                

                 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES      $ 13,205,793 

 

 

ESTIMATED EXCESS OPERATING  

 REVENUE/ (DEFICIT) OVER                                   

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES                             $(356,758) 

 

 

ESTIMATED SURPLUS/DEFICIT 

AT DECEMBER 31                                      $(356,758) 

 

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE 

 At December 31, 2025                                 4,857,759                 

 

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE 

 At December 31, 2026  

  

                             TOTAL        $  4,501,001 

 

LAFOURCHE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT 

PROJECT DETAILS 

2025 Engineering Cost Recap by Firm 

Budget Year 2025 
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Engineering 

  

 GIS 

 UBPR Seg/ 3 Design                                 X 1,078,022 

 WBV                                                X 1,182,332 

 Upper Basin Drainage                               X   457,692 

 General Engineering                                X    96,000 

  

  

 CSRS                                                    

 Waterline Extension American Cruise Line           X   200,000 

 General Engineering                                    500,000 

 

 BKI 

 Final Design – Segment 3 Barge Gate MEP            X   294,000 

 Bayou DA Preliminary Design                        X 1,500,000 

 Bayou DA Survey Geotechnical Investigation         X   350,000 

     

 

 

 Greenup 

 Segment 3                             X    57,500 

 Segment 4                             X   400,000 

 Sunset                             X   100,000 

 

General Engineering                                 500,000 

 

Total 2026 Engineering                         $    6,715,546 

 

Reimbursable Expenditures                     X   5,715,546 

 

President Rogers called for a vote.  Roll call vote thereon as follows: 

YEAS:  

➢ Arthur Bosworth IV 

➢ Craig Carter 

➢ Mary Clulee 

➢ Todd Crochet 

➢ Jeffery Henry 

➢ Ryan Larousse 
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➢ Eric Matherne 

➢ Gary Watson 

➢ Robert Monti 

➢ Marlin Rogers 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

By a roll call vote of 10 yeas, 0 nay, 0 absent and 0 abstained.  The motion passed.  

 On motion of Commissioner Mary Clulee, seconded by Commissioner Robert 

Monti, the following resolution was proposed. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approve to change the dates 

of the month of December Board Meetings due to the AOLBOL & MVFCA Conferences.  

The dates will be as follows: 

Regular Meeting – Monday, December 8, 2025 

Committee Meeting – Wednesday, December 10, 2025 

Finance Meeting – Wednesday, December 10, 2025    

President Rogers called for a vote.  Roll call vote thereon as follows: 

YEAS:  

➢ Arthur Bosworth IV 

➢ Craig Carter 

➢ Mary Clulee 

➢ Todd Crochet 

➢ Jeffery Henry 
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➢ Ryan Larousse 

➢ Eric Matherne 

➢ Gary Watson 

➢ Robert Monti 

➢ Marlin Rogers 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

By a roll call vote of 10 yeas, 0 nay, 0 absent and 0 abstained.  The motion passed.  

 On motion of Commissioner Eric Matherne, seconded by Commissioner Arthur J. 

Bosworth, IV, the following resolution was proposed. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approve the 

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the Coastal Protection and Restoration 

Authority (CPRA) and Lafourche Basin Conservation Levee & Drainage District 

(LBCLDD) regarding the Engineering and Design of the Upper Barataria Hydrologic 

Restoration Study Project NO. BA-0296, pending the attorney’s approval. 

President Rogers called for a vote.  Roll call vote thereon as follows: 

YEAS:  

➢ Arthur Bosworth IV 

➢ Craig Carter 

➢ Mary Clulee 

➢ Todd Crochet 

➢ Jeffery Henry 
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➢ Ryan Larousse 

➢ Eric Matherne 

➢ Gary Watson 

➢ Robert Monti 

➢ Marlin Rogers 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

By a roll call vote of 10 yeas, 0 nay, 0 absent and 0 abstained.  The motion passed.  

On motion of Commissioner Mary Clulee, seconded by Commissioner Robert 

Monti, the following resolution was proposed. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approve the 

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Coastal Protection and Restoration 

Authority, the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority-West, and Plaquemines 

Parish Government regarding the Operation, Maintenance, Repair, Rehabilitation, and 

Replacement of West Bank and Vicinity Mitigation Projects, pending the attorney’s 

approval.   

President Rogers called for a vote.  All Commissioners voted all in favor.  None 

opposed.  The motion passed. 

On motion of Commissioner Arthur J. Bosworth, IV, seconded by Commissioner 

Craig Carter, the following resolution was proposed. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approve the Cooperative 

Endeavor Agreement (CEA) with the State of Louisiana and Lafourche Basin 



 
16 

 

 

 

Conservation Levee & Drainage District (LBCLDD) regarding the American Cruise Lines 

water line project.   

President Rogers called for a vote.  All Commissioners voted all in favor.  None 

opposed.  The motion passed. 

On motion of Commissioner Arthur J. Bosworth, IV, seconded by Commissioner 

Gary Watson, the following resolution was proposed. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners to amend the Professional 

Services Agreement with MB3 Inc. dba Civix to increase the contract value by $21,000 

to secure right-of-entry from St. Charles Parish and Letters of No Objection from 

pipeline operators required for construction of an access road to the Bayou Des 

Allemands Flood Gate.   

President Rogers called for a vote.  Roll call vote thereon as follows: 

YEAS:  

➢ Arthur Bosworth IV 

➢ Craig Carter 

➢ Mary Clulee 

➢ Todd Crochet 

➢ Jeffery Henry 

➢ Ryan Larousse 

➢ Eric Matherne 

➢ Gary Watson 

➢ Robert Monti 

➢ Marlin Rogers 
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NAYS: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

By a roll call vote of 10 yeas, 0 nay, 0 absent and 0 abstained.  The motion passed. 

 Mr. Rene Chopin, BKI, gave an update on the pump station analysis. 

Bayou Des Allemands Pump Station Data Gap Analysis  

• Final comments addressed and reviewed by CSRS on the modeling package. 

• Finalized hydrograph figures are being generated based on the models and will be 

updated in the report. 

• The finalized report and modeling data will be provided to LBCLDD and CSRS 

for distribution to CPRA. 

• Modeling of the exterior of the pump station has been completed and a brief 

flyover and the latest renderings are included on the following slide 

UBRR Segment 3 Barge Gate MEP  

• 65% comments from the ITR review have been incorporated into the drawings 

and specifications 

• BKI and Infinity attended a construction conflict review meeting with GIS and 

finalized the location of the ballast pump system. 

• 95% Drawings are being finalized on the barge gate and will go through a review 

process in the coming weeks. Specifications are currently in review 

 

Mr. Rodney Greenup, Greenup Industries, gave an update.   

Segment 3 and Segment 4 Coastal Use Permit (CUP) 
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• Section 404 Federal permit status 

• USACE internal meetings are happening 

• Impacted by Gov’t shutdown 

• Corps PM and Engineering will not make a recommendation until the 

Corps interior hydraulic modeling is completed in December 

• Looking for 404 Permit in early 2026 

• State permit status 

• Coastal Use Permit: Still need to coordinate with the Mitigation 

department, but the State is reviewing Geotech report in response to their 

latest comments 

• Water Quality Certificate: Received on November 3, 2025 

• Scenic Rivers Permit: Received on October 20, 2025  

• Next Steps 

• USACE St. Paul District Supplemental EA 

• On public notice this month for review 

• The access road is on top of the existing Midway Canal berm and 

not further west as shown in LBCLDD’s plans 

• The Corps design of the bridge over Godchaux Canal is at elevation 

+8.4 feet, which could restrict some navigation along the channel.  

• Greenup will Finalize a Mitigation Plan with agencies in early 2026 

• Work is on-going with State agencies 

• Indirect impact analysis underway by the Corps 

• Segment 4 Section 408 Permit 
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• Currently not required by the USACE 

• If the Corps receives Construction funding for Segment 4 prior to 

issuance of the CUP and Scenic Rivers permit, then this may 

become a requirement for Segment 4 since the Corps has advanced 

PED on this reach.  

Mr. Joseph Christopher, CSRS, Inc., gave the highlights on the Upper Barataria 

Project.   

Segment 2 Sunset Levee Construction Project 

Progress Update (GIS to provide more detail) 

• Construction – Onshore 

• Current Contract Value                                      $8,724,177.77 

• Change order No 5.            (-$147,693.73) 

• Pay Applications approved to date           $8,724,177.77   

• Reimbursement Request 13 CPRA – In processing with LBCLDD 

• Levee Lift only; excludes boat launch surcharge totaling 

$235,599.86                                            $55,399.16 

• Construction Administration – GIS 

• Engineer Punchlist items have been addressed 

• Pay Application 18 submittal certificated final Completion of the project  

Next Steps 

• Final CPRA reimbursement for LBCLDD 

Segment 3 – Floodgate 

Progress Update 
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• CPRA committed $90.0M in the 2025 Annual Plan for the floodgate with 

tentative completion by July 2028 

• 90% design phase 

• GIS Segment 3 design is in progress 

• Bid package; Access road from Des Allemands boat to floodgate site 

targeted for draft review 

• 36% billed thru September 2025 

• Segment 3 65% Design oversight comments to be responded to by 

GIS  

• BKI Segment 3 MEP design progress 

• 65% review comments resolved in Plans and Specs 

• 95% design and construction documents has begun 

• Segment 3 permitting in progress 

• Modeling questions coordination with pending focus meeting to be 

scheduled 

Next Steps  

• Structural and MEP Final Design submittal for Technical Review  

• CORPS to review the 60% and 90% design submittal 

Segment 4 – Floodgate to Hwy 90 

Progress Update 

• Opinion of Probable Construction is ~$75 million 

• Task Order 12-A Stormwater Pumpstation Data Gap Analysis is in progress 

• BKI has made final comment revisions in the modeling 
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• Segment 4 permitting in progress TO 10-C 

• Modeling questions coordination with pending focus meeting to be 

scheduled 

• Temporary gates at Godchaux Canal 

• Increased levee elevation on access road 

Next Steps  

• Completion of Permitting scope 

• Finalizing of TO 12-A  

• Provide CPRA results and identify path forward 

UBRR USACE Status Update 

Progress Update 

• CORP PDT month meeting was canceled 

• ADCIRC; full funding confirmed 

• HEC RAS;  PED effort information available; targeted April-May 2026 

• USACE/CPRA/Local Sponsors Meeting on October 9th 

• Badeaux Lane 

• Segment 3 

• Cousins Pumpstation 

• Sunset Pumpstation improvements 

• Reach H/G West Haul Rd 

• Reach G Access Rd 

• UBRR-MTOG Tie in 

Next Steps  
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• 95% Design submittal for access road 

• Implementation of strategy to accept LBCLDD design efforts as independent 

utility for community stake holders 

American Cruise Ship Waterline 

 Progress Update 

• Survey field work is completed 

• Design team has requested detailed gangway structural DWG files Nelson 

• Team has scheduled a meeting with American Cruise Line technical staff 

Next Steps  

• Move forward with detailed design 

Mr. Kyle Galloway, GIS, gave an update on the Sunset Levee.   

PROGRESS TO DATE 

• Project complete except for re-inspection of grass establishment in April-May 

2026 

o GIS recommended final payment on Oct 28 

• Adding signage at Kerry’s Point ramp to enhance safety.  

Mr. Kyle Galloway, GIS, gave an update on the UBRR Segment 3 – Bayou Des 

Allemands Barge Gate.   

RECENT PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENTS 

• Structural engineering updates complete 

• CAD drafting in progress 

o Draft sets of plans complete, design team reviewing 

• Detailed coordination with BKI on MEP design 
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• Continued civil design 

o Access road 

o Levee tie-ins – updated survey and Geotech  

MILESTONE SCHEDULE 

Access Road 

o Oct 31, 2025 - Completed design of access road 

o Nov 7, 2025 - Complete draft plans and specs, begin ITR 

o Dec 5, 2025 - Submit for review 

Gate 

o Nov 17, 2025 – Complete Draft package for internal ITR 

o Dec 12, 2025 – Submit Updated 95% Package 

Receiving Structure & Flood Wall 

o Pending confirmation on number of flap gates.  

Mr. Kyle Galloway, GIS, gave an update on the Westbank and Vicinity Western Tie-In. 

RECENT PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENTS 

• Began detailed preliminary design and plan production for WBV-71. 

• Received additional comments on DIPP from USACE on Oct 31. 

• Permits: 

o WBV-71: Responded to minor comments from DCE on Oct 27. 

o WBV-72: Awaiting geotech to confirm levee template before applying. 

• Ongoing coordination for needed agreements: 

o Work-in-kind Memorandum of Understanding with USACE, CPRA. 

▪ CPRA sent comments to USACE on Sep 22. 
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o Design Agreement with USACE, CPRA, SLFPA-W, and Plaquemines 

Parish. 

o Intergovernmental Agreement regarding mitigation projects with CPRA, 

SLFPA-W, and Plaquemines Parish. 

o On tonight’s agenda. 

MILESTONE SCHEDULE 

WBV-71 

• Jan 30, 2026 –  Submit Preliminary Design (LBCLDD review) 

• May 29, 2026 –  Submit 90% Design (USACE review) 

WBV-72 

• Oct 31, 2025 – Additional comments on DIPP 

• Dec 2025 - Anticipated approval of DIPP 

• Mar 2026 – Anticipated completion of geotechnical field work 

• Apr 2026 – Submit geotechnical strength lines to USACE 

• July 2026 – Anticipated approval of strength lines 

• Aug 2026 – Develop design templates 

• Sep 2026 – Submit Preliminary Design (LBCLDD review) 

• Jan 2027 – Submit 90% Design (USACE review) 

Mr. Oneil Malbrough, GIS, informed the Board that on August 22, 2025, he presented to 

new Colonel and stated the overall project, and informed the Colonel that the project is 

planned to go out for bid in January 2026.  In October, he was thanked for making the 

presentation, but a deadline was not given for when the Corps would complete the levee.  
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He informed the Board that we have to keep pushing and moving forward.  He believes 

that for the New Orleans Conference, they will be able to do that. 

Commissioner Ryan Larousse made a motion to adjourn and Commissioner Todd 

Crochet seconded his motion. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     ____________________________ 

       PRESIDENT 
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